Travel Survey 2019
Report Summary

The bi-annual staff and student travel surveys were conducted in October 2019.

There were 841 responses from University staff (38% / 56% response rate), and 450
student responses (3% response rate).

Overview of key findings

The staff and student surveys present different interpretations and levels of satisfaction with
the current travel infrastructure at the University.

For students, the sample suggests that 66% of students walk to University from their
university address. This ranks the UoL highly in comparison to other UK Universities, and is
due to the compact nature of our campus and proximity of student accommodation in the
city centre.

Primary mode of travel for students

.

m Car = Bus/Coach = Rail Walk = Cycle = Motorbike/Moped = Other
For staff on the other hand, 65% of respondents said that they travel to work by car.

Primary mode of travel for staff

m Single Motorised = Car Share = Walking = Cycling = Bus = Train



Of Staff who travel to work by car as their primary mode of transport, 437 respondents said
they were in a single occupancy car. This suggests a total single occupancy vehicle travel
percentage of 52%.

The University has made a commitment to achieving a year-on-year 10% reduction single
occupancy car employee travel. In 2017, it was reported that 53% of employees travelled
by car, therefore this number has decreased by 1%.

Transport Mode 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019
Single 51.4 49 52 53 52
occupancy car

Shared car 16.4 145 14.6 12 13
Walking 12.4 14.3 15.8 17 17
Cycling 11.3 115 9.1 7 8
Bus 2.8 5.5 2.9 4 4
Train 5.1 4.2 4.2 6 5
Number of 177 384 450 642 841
survey

responses

Table 1. Change in percentage modal split over time
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